
Location: Meeting Room Nine and Ten

Moderator Alison George
COSCDA President and 

Housing Director
Colorado Department of Local Affairs alison.george@state.co.us

Richard Pierce Lyle T. Alverson Professor of Law George Washington University rpierce@law.gwu.edu

Location: Meeting Room Nine and Ten

 Jenna Hampton
Director of Advocacy and Federal 

Programs

Council of State Community 

Development Agencies (COSCDA)
jhampton@coscda.org

 

Location: Meeting Room Nine and Ten

Speakers Keely McMahan CDBG Program Administrator
South Carolina Department of 

Commerce
kmcmahan@sccommerce.com

 Kellon Dixon
Director of CDBG Program Planning, 

Community Development Division
Oklahoma Department of Commerce Kellon.Dixon@OKCommerce.gov

Valerie D. Moore Fegans

Director of Community 

Development Block Grant Program, 

Rural Economic Development 

Division

North Carolina Department of 

Commerce
Valerie.Fegans@commerce.nc.gov 

Moderator Wendy Bell
Deputy Director, Office of 

Community Development

Illinois Department of Commerce & 

Economic Opportunity
wendy.bell@illinois.gov

Location: Meeting Room Three

Lobby Level
Speaker Jennifer Miller Senior Manager ICF Jennifer.miller@icf.com 

 Moderator Brenda Evans Chief Programs Officer Louisiana Housing Corporation bevans@lhc.la.gov

Location: Meeting Room Eleven

Speakers Whitney Whitaker
Homelessness Resolution Program 

Manager, Division of Housing
Colorado Department of Local Affairs whitney.whitaker@state.co.us

Karen R. Byron
Supervisor, Massachusets Balance 

of State CoC

Massachusetts Executive Office of 

Housing and Livable Communities
karen.byron@mass.gov

 Moderator Steve DiLella
Director, Individual and Family 

Support Program
Connecticut Department of Housing steve.dilella@ct.gov

Location: Meeting Room 

Seven and Eight

Speakers Noah Patton Manager of Disaster Recovery National Low Income Housing Coalition npatton@nlihc.org

 Moderator/ 

Facilitator
Tess Hembree Executive Director

Council of State Community 

Development Agencies (COSCDA)
thembree@coscda.org

 

Location: Meeting Room Nine and Ten

Speakers Dennis Porter Manager Idaho Department of Commerce dennis.porter@commerce.idaho.gov

 Brandon Jenson CDBG Program Manager
Missouri Department of Economic 

Development
Brandon.Jenson@ded.mo.gov

Miguel A. Rivera Manager Connecticut Department of Housing Rivera.miguel@ct.gov

Moderator Seila Mosquera-Bruno Commissioner Connecticut Department of Housing seila.mosquera-bruno@ct.gov

Location: Meeting Room Three

Lobby Level

Speaker Jennifer Schwartz
Director of Tax and Housing 

Advocacy

National Council of State Housing 

Agencies
jschwartz@ncsha.org

 Moderator/ 

Facilitator
Tess Hembree Executive Director

Council of State Community 

Development Agencies (COSCDA)
thembree@coscda.org

Program Track Breakout Sessions

Homelessness Track: Addressing Obstacles to Success of Rapid Rehousing

Disaster Recovery Track: Disaster Recovery Opportunities of the New HUD Landscape

Community Development Track: CDBG-CV: Lessons Learned & Examples from State Members

Housing Track: Housing Opportunities of the New HUD Landscape

 COSCDA Program Managers Training Conference 

Washington, D.C.

March 17 - 18, 2025

Speaker List

Monday, March 17, 2025

Welcome and Opening Plenary                                                                                                                                    

Washington Update

Program Track Breakout Sessions

Community Development Track: Capacity Building & Monitoring Strategies for Subgrantee Oversight

Housing Track: Successful Underwriting for HOME-ARP
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Location: Meeting Room Eleven

Speakers Laura Conrad Senior Consultant Technical Assistance Collaborative Lconrad@tacinc.org

Gordon Calkins
Director of Individual Homelessness 

Systems

Massachusetts Executive Office of 

Housing and Livable Communities
Gordon.Calkins@mass.gov

Katherine Easterly Martey Executive Director
New Hampshire Community 

Development Finance Authority
keasterly@nhcdfa.org

 Moderator Julia Zaffarano
Acting Director of the Office of 

Homeless Initiatives
Colorado Department of Local Affairs julia.zaffarano@state.co.us

Location: Meeting Room 

Seven and Eight

Speakers Stan Gimont
Senior Advisor for Community 

Recovery
Hagerty Consulting, Inc. Stan.gimont@hagertyconsulting.com

Jeff Haley Deputy Executive Director
Louisiana Office of Community 

Development-Disaster Recovery
Jeff.haley@la.gov

James Kelly
Disaster Recovery & Resilience 

Advisor

New Jersey Governor’s Disaster 

Recovery Office
James.kelly@nj.gov

Virtual Kirsten Jewell Interim Housing Policy Director 
Washington State Department of 

Commerce, Housing Division 
Kirsten.jewell@commerce.wa.gov

 Moderator Clay Kerchof 
Disaster Response and Recovery 

Branch Chief

California Department of Housing and 

Community Development
clay.kerchof@hcd.ca.gov

Option 1 Location: Meeting Room Nine and Ten

Speaker Deb Siefert Director, Disaster Management ICF Deborah.Siefert@icf.com  

Moderator Cindy Stone 

Director, Community Development 

Programs, Division of Neighborhood 

Revitalization

Maryland Department of Housing and 

Community Development
cindy.stone@maryland.gov

Option 2
Location: Meeting Room 

Seven and Eight 

Speakers Patricia Roushanaei
Deputy Manager, Community 

Development Unit

 Massachusetts Executive Office of 

Housing and Livable Communities
Patricia.Roushanaei@mass.gov

Denise Menzdorf Executive Director
Massachusetts Alliance for Sober 

Housing
dmenzdorf@mashsoberhousing.org

Mark Williams Compliance Branch Manager
Kentucky Department for Local 

Government
Markp.williams@ky.gov

Virtual Ashley Germano

Manager, Housing Trust Funds 

Manager, Community Services 

Division 

Ohio Department of Development Ashley.germano@development.ohio.gov

Moderator Kent Archer

Director of Community 

Infrastructure, Community and 

Rural Development

Tennessee Department of Economic 

and Community Development
kent.archer@tn.gov

Location: Meeting Room Nine and Ten

Speaker Vicki Watson Executive Director
National Community Development 

Association
vwatson@ncdaonline.org

 Moderator/ 

Facilitator
Tess Hembree Executive Director

Council of State Community 

Development Agencies (COSCDA)
thembree@coscda.org

Option 1 Location: Meeting Room Nine and Ten

Speakers Lisa Maxwell Deputy Director Mississippi Development Authority lmaxwell@mississippi.org

Chad Sands CDBG Project Manager Iowa Economic Development Authority chad.sands@iowaeda.com

Scott Sheffler Partner Feldesman Leifer LLP ssheffler@feldesman.com

Jessie Handforth Kome Director CohnReznick, LLC Jessie.handforthkome@cohnreznick.com

Moderator Kimberly Carter
 Division Director, Community 

Finance Division

Georgia Department of Community 

Affairs
kim.carter@dca.ga.gov

Option 2
Location: Meeting Room 

Seven and Eight 

Speakers Andrew Hayman CDBG Director Kansas Department of Commerce Andrew.hayman@ks.gov

Anne Zajic CDBG Assistant Director Kansas Department of Commerce anne.zajic@ks.gov

Felicity Gasser
Community Development Branch 

Chief

California Department of Housing and 

Community
Felicity.Gasser@hcd.ca.gov

Benjamin Sturm Manager The Cloudburst Group Benjamin.sturm@cloudburstgroup.com

Moderator Jean Noble Director, Grants Division 
Arkansas Economic Development 

Commission
jnoble@arkansasedc.com

Recovery Housing Program (RHP): How States Administer these Funds

Community Development Track: Community Development Opportunities of the New HUD Landscape

Joint Sessions                                                                                                                                  

BABA Updates and Experience in the Field

Strengthening the Con Plan Process: Addressing Resilience, Increasing Public Participation & Best 

Practices

Homelessness Track: Creative Initiatives to Connect Health and Housing to Address Homelessness

Disaster Recovery Track: Pre-Disaster Housing Initiative: Housing Planning before Disaster Strikes

Joint Sessions                                                                                                                                  

URA Rule: Addressing the 2024 Revisions

Tuesday, March 18, 2025
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Location: Meeting Room Nine and Ten

Speakers Suzanne Barnard Director for CDBG Programs Texas Department of Agriculture Suzanne.Barnard@TexasAgriculture.gov 

 Lisa Maxwell Deputy Director Mississippi Development Authority lmaxwell@mississippi.org

 Kellon Dixon
Director of CDBG Program Planning, 

Community Development Division
Oklahoma Department of Commerce Kellon.Dixon@OKCommerce.gov

 Brandon Jenson CDBG Program Manager
Missouri Department of Economic 

Development
Brandon.Jenson@ded.mo.gov

Moderator Katherine Easterly Martey Executive Director
New Hampshire Community 

Development Finance Authority
keasterly@nhcdfa.org

Location: Meeting Room Three

Lobby Level

Speakers Carrie Kronberg Director, Community Development ICF carrie.kronberg@icf.com

 Mechele Grimes

HOME Investment Partnerships 

Program (HOME)/National Housing 

Trust Fund (HTF) Manager, Housing 

Division

Nebraska Department of Economic 

Development
Mechele.Grimes@Nebraska.gov

Jennifer DiGiallonardo
Federal Housing Assets Team 

Manager, Division of Housing
 Colorado Department of Local Affairs Jennifer.Digiallonardo@state.co.us 

Curtis Stauffer
Managing Director-Housing 

Contract Administration 
Kentucky Housing Corporation cstauffer@kyhousing.org

 Moderator Lyndsi Austin Associate Director, Housing Policy 
Virginia Department of Housing and 

Community Development
lyndsi.austin@dhcd.virginia.gov

Location: Meeting Room Eleven

Speaker Ann Oliva CEO National Alliance to End Homelessness aoliva@naeh.org

 Moderator/ 

Facilitator
Tess Hembree Executive Director

Council of State Community 

Development Agencies (COSCDA)
thembree@coscda.org

Location: Meeting Room 

Seven and Eight

Speaker Chris Narducci Director ICF Christopher.Narducci@icf.com

 Moderator Jenny B. Mason 
Director of Community 

Development and Disaster Recovery

Nebraska Department of Economic 

Development
jenny.mason@nebraska.gov

Location: Meeting Room Nine and Ten

 Moderator Tess Hembree Executive Director
Council of State Community 

Development Agencies (COSCDA)
thembree@coscda.org

 

Location: Meeting Room Nine and Ten

Moderator Suzanne Barnard Director for CDBG Programs Texas Department of Agriculture Suzanne.Barnard@TexasAgriculture.gov 

Location: Meeting Room Three

Lobby Level

 Moderator Rebecca Frawley Wachtel
Tax Credit and HOME Program 

Director

Massachusetts Executive Office of 

Housing and Livable Communities
rebecca.frawley@mass.gov

Location: Meeting Room Eleven

 Moderator Janice Waddell Assistant Deputy Director
California Department of Housing and 

Community Development
janice.waddell@hcd.ca.gov

Location: Meeting Room 

Seven and Eight
 Moderator Heather Lagrone  Senior Deputy Director Texas General Land Office heather.lagrone.glo@recovery.texas.gov

Program Track Breakout Sessions

Program Track Breakout Sessions

Housing Track: Best Practices for Monitoring HOME & HOME-ARP Subrecipients & Grantees

Homelessness Track: Prepping for Dialog with HUD Senior Officials

Disaster Recovery Track: Prepping for Dialog with HUD Senior Officials

Homelessness Track: Homelessness Opportunities of the New HUD Landscape

Disaster Recovery Track: Closeouts & Managing Program Income

Community Development Track: Prepping for Dialog with HUD Senior Officials

Housing Track: Prepping for Dialog with HUD Senior Officials

Plenary Session - New Directions for the 119th Congress and Conference Wrap Up / Strategic Plan Update

Community Development Track: Funding Infrastructure with Data-Driven Decisions 
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